Reserve for share based payments  3,742,307 - 3,742,307

 Accumulated Deficit  (6,426,110) (7,372,110) (13,798,220)

 Accumulated other comprehensive income  21,000 - 21,000

 9,456,981 (7,372,110) 2,084,871

 $ 10,162,892   (7,408,235)  $   2,754,657

Midlands Minerals Corporation
Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements – (CDN$‟s)

As at and for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2011 and 2010

Unaudited Interim
Consolidated Financial Statements

Page | 5

3.  First Time Adoption of IFRS (continued)

IFRS employs a conceptual framework that is similar to Canadian GAAP. The adoption has resulted in
significant changes to the reported financial position, results of operations, and cash flows of the
Company.  Presented below are reconciliations prepared by the Company to reconcile to IFRS the
assets, liabilities, equity, net loss and cash flows of the Company from those reported under Canadian
GAAP:

   Reconciliation of assets, liabilities and equity

 As at June 30, 2010

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS Notes

Assets

   Current Assets

  Cash and cash equivalents  $   386,675   - $   386,675

Short-term investments  6,310,493 - 6,310,493

Marketable securities 95,000 - 95,000

Trade and other receivables 39,505 - 39,505

Share buy back 10,000 - 10,000

 6,841,673 - 6,841,673

  Property, plant and equipment  24,072 - 24,072

  Mineral properties and deferred expenditures 10,167,034 (10,167,034) - (a)

 $ 17,032,779 (10,167,034) $   6,865,745

Liabilities

   Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables  $   773,992   - $   773,992

 773,992   773,992

   Non-controlling interest 36,125 (36,125) - (a)

  810,117 (36,125) 773,992

Equity

 Share capital 14,888,430 - 14,888,430

 Reserve for warrants 4,695,214 - 4,695,214

 Reserve for share based payments  5,288,081 - 5,288,081

 Accumulated Deficit  (8,712,063) (10,130,909) (18,842,972) (a), (b)

 Accumulated other comprehensive income  63,000 - 63,000

 16,222,662 (10,130,909) 6,091,753

 $ 17,032,779 (10,167,034) $   6,865,745

Midlands Minerals Corporation
Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements – (CDN$‟s)

As at and for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2011 and 2010

Unaudited Interim
Consolidated Financial Statements

Page | 6

3.  First Time Adoption of IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of assets, liabilities and equity

 As at December 31, 2010

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS Notes

Assets

   Current Assets

  Cash and cash equivalents  $   1,264,878 - $   1,264,878

Short-term investments  2,288,387 - 2,288,387

Marketable securities 601,000 - 601,000

Trade and other receivables 99,750 - 99,750

 4,254,015 - 4,254,015

  Property, plant and equipment  20,913 - 20,913

  Mineral properties and deferred expenditures 12,441,390 (12,441,390) -   (a)

 $ 16,716,318   (12,441,390) $   4,274,928

Liabilities

   Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables  $   749,250   - $   749,250

 749,250   - 749,250

   Non-controlling interest 36,125 (36,125) -   (a)

 785,375 (36,125) 749,250

Equity

 Share capital 14,614,869 - 14,614,869

 Reserve for warrants 4,679,683 - 4,679,683

 Reserve for share based payments  5,634,516 - 5,634,516

 Accumulated Deficit  (9,567,125) (12,405,403) (21,972,528) (a), (b)

 Accumulated other comprehensive income  569,000 138 569,138 (b)

 15,930,943 (12,405,265) 3,525,678

 $ 16,716,318   (12,441,390) $   4,274,928

Midlands Minerals Corporation
Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements – (CDN$‟s)

As at and for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2011 and 2010

Unaudited Interim
Consolidated Financial Statements

Page | 7

3.  First Time Adoption of IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of statement of loss

Net loss  $   2,285,953 2,758,799 $   5,044,752

Reconciliation of statement of loss

Net loss  $   396,842 1,314,325 $   1,711,167

 Six months ended June 30, 2010

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS Notes

Administrative Expenses

   Management and consulting fees $   123,295 - $   123,295

   Office and administrative expenses 282,605 - 282,605

   Professional fees  30,143 - 30,143

   Exploration and evaluation expenditures  - 2,758,799 2,758,799 (a)

   Shareholder information 229,732  229,732

   Amortization 3,159  3,159

   Travel 57,126 - 57,126

   Foreign exchange loss 14,119 - 14,119

   Share based payments  1,545,774 - 1,545,774

 Three months ended June 30, 2010

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS Notes

Administrative Expenses

   Management and consulting fees $   72,029 - $   72,029

   Office and administrative expenses 139,355 - 139,355

   Professional fees  20,059 - 20,059

   Exploration and evaluation expenditures  - 1,314,325 1,314,325 (a)

   Shareholder information 120,119 - 120,119

   Amortization 1,579  1,579

   Travel 35,016  35,016

   Foreign exchange loss 8,685 - 8,685

Midlands Minerals Corporation
Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements – (CDN$‟s)

As at and for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2011 and 2010

Unaudited Interim
Consolidated Financial Statements

Page | 8

3.  First Time Adoption of IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of statement of loss

 Year ended December 31, 2010

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS Notes

Administrative Expenses

   Management and consulting fees $   334,336 - $   334,336

   Office and administrative expenses 519,948 - 519,948

   Professional fees  103,573 - 103,573

   Exploration and evaluation expenditures  - 4,914,194 4,914,194 (a)

   Shareholder information 339,359 - 339,359

   Amortization 6,318 - 6,318

   Travel 176,488 - 176,488

   Foreign exchange gain (112,255) 138 (112,117) (b)

   Share based payments  1,773,248 118,961 1,892,209 (a)

Net loss  $   3,141,015 5,033,293 $   8,174,308

Remainder of page left blank intentionally.

Midlands Minerals Corporation
Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements – (CDN$‟s)

As at and for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2011 and 2010

Unaudited Interim
Consolidated Financial Statements

Page | 9

3.  First Time Adoption of IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of comprehensive loss

Total comprehensive loss $   2,243,953 2,758,799 $   5,002,752

Reconciliation of comprehensive loss

Total comprehensive loss $   346,842 1,314,325 $   1,661,167

Reconciliation of comprehensive loss

Total comprehensive loss $   2,593,015 5,033,155 $   7,626,170

 Six months ended June 30, 2010

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS Notes

Net loss $   2,285,953 2,758,799 $   5,044,752 (a)

Other comprehensive loss:

Unrealized gain on marketable securities   (42,000) - (42,000)

 Three months ended June 30, 2010

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS Notes

Net loss $   396,842 1,314,325 $   1,711,167 (a)

Other comprehensive loss:

Unrealized gain on marketable securities   (50,000) -   (50,000)

 Year ended December 31, 2010

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS Notes

Net loss $   3,141,015 5,033,293 $   8,174,308 (a)

Other comprehensive loss:

Unrealized gain on marketable securities   (548,000) -   (548,000)

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations - (138) (138)

Midlands Minerals Corporation
Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements – (CDN$‟s)

As at and for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2011 and 2010

Unaudited Interim
Consolidated Financial Statements

Page | 10

3.  First Time Adoption of IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Cash Flows

 Six months ended June 30, 2010

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS

Notes

Operations

Net loss $(2,285,953) $(2,758,799) $(5,044,752) (a)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to cash flow from
operating activities:

   Share based payments 1,545,774 - 1,545,774

   Amortization 3,159 - 3,159

Net change in non-cash operating working capital
items:

Trade and other receivables (23,525) - (23,525)

Share buy back (10,000) - (10,000)

Trade and other payables 104,206 - 104,206

   (666,339) (2,758,799)   (3,425,138)

Financing

Issuance of common shares, net of share issue costs 4,689,552 - 4,689,552

Issuance of warrants, net of issue costs 2,774,308 - 2,774,308

 7,463,860 - 7,463,860

Investing

Net purchases of short-term investments (3,949,648)  - (3,949,648)

Expenditures on deferred exploration

(2,758,799) 2,758,799 - (a)

 (6,708,447) 2,758,799 (3,949,648)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 89,074 - 89,074

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 297,601 - 297,601

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $   386,675 - $   386,675

Remainder of page left blank intentionally.

Midlands Minerals Corporation
Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements – (CDN$‟s)

As at and for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2011 and 2010

Unaudited Interim
Consolidated Financial Statements

Page | 11

3.  First Time Adoption of IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Cash Flows

 Year ended December 31, 2010

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS

Notes

Operations

Net loss $(3,141,015) $(5,033,293) $ (8,174,308) (a), (b)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to cash flow from
operating activities:

Share based payments 1,892,209 - 1,892,209 (a)

Amortization 6,318 - 6,318

Foreign exchange gain - 138 138 (b)

Net change in non-cash operating working
capital items:

Trade and other receivables (83,770) - (83,770)

Trade and other payables 310,664 - 310,664

   (1,015,594) (5,033,155)   (6,048,749)

Financing

Issuance of common shares, net of share issue
costs

5,302,406 - 5,302,406

Issuance of warrants, net of issue costs 2,172,839 - 2,172,839

Repayment of loan payable to director (231,200) - (231,200)

Purchase of common shares for cancellation (300,477) - (300,477)

 6,943,568 - 6,943,568

Investing

Net purchases of short-term investments 72,458  - 72,458

Expenditures on deferred exploration

(5,033,155)  5,033,155 -  (a)

 (4,960,697) 5,033,155 72,458

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 967,277 - 967,277

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 297,601 - 297,601

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $   1,264,878  - $   1,264,878

Midlands Minerals Corporation
Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements – (CDN$‟s)

As at and for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2011 and 2010

Unaudited Interim
Consolidated Financial Statements

Page | 12

3.  First Time Adoption of IFRS (continued)

Notes to Reconciliations

a) Acquisition, exploration and evaluation expenditures

Under Canadian GAAP – Prior to 2011, the Company used the policy to defer the cost of mineral
properties and their related exploration and development costs are until the properties are placed into